Total 2,968.86 14.02 20.26  -  -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 250.11 2.74 0.28  -  -

Borrowings 7,532.78 65.94 15.27  - 1,202.04

Total 7,782.89 68.68 15.55  - 1,202.04

   The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.
(Amount in H)

Currency

Year End Spot Rate As at
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

USD 83.3739 82.2169

EURO 90.2178 89.6076

GBP 105.2935 101.8728

JPYs (100) 55.0900 61.8000

   Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee at March 31 would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in Foreign Currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact
of forecast sales and purchases. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign currency
rate.

   1% Increase and Decrease in Foreign Exchange rates will have the following impact on Profit before tax.
(H in Lakh)

Particulars   2023-2024 2022-2023
1 %

Increase
1 %

Decrease
1 %

Increase
1 %

Decrease
USD Sensitivity  (18.25)  18.25  (44.94)  44.94

EURO Sensitivity  (3.62)  3.62  4.22  (4.22)

GBP Sensitivity  -   -   -   -

JPYs (100) Sensitivity  (0.10)  0.10  (7.43)  7.43

Forward Contract outstanding for the purpose of Hedging as at the Balance Sheet Date:
  (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakh)

Currency Cross
Currency

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Foreign
Currency

H Foreign
Currency

H

Financial Assets
USD * H 42.50 3,543.39 35.00 2,877.59

EURO * H 32.00 2,886.97 40.00 3,584.30

6,430.36 6,461.89

174  |  Oriental Carbon & Chemicals Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

  (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakh)

Currency Cross
Currency

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Foreign
Currency

H Foreign
Currency

H

Financial Liabilities
USD H 19.60 1,634.13 29.75 2,445.95

JPY H  -  - 900.00 556.20

1,634.13 3,002.15

* Includes USD 20.52 Lakh (Previous year USD 21.30 Lakh) and EURO 20.77 Lakh (Previous year EURO 21.79 Lakh) against
Sales Orders.

   Foreign Currency Exposure not Hedged as at the Balance Sheet Date:
  (Foreign Currency and Indian Currency in Lakh)

Currency Cross
Currency

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Foreign
Currency

H Foreign
Currency

H

Financial Assets
USD H 2.11 175.64 0.32 26.42

EURO H 4.30 387.73 2.06 184.19

563.37 210.61
Financial Liabilities
USD H 26.36 2,198.08 38.93 3,200.65

EURO H 19.54 1,763.02 15.55 1,393.43

JPY USD 18.11 9.98 302.04 186.66

3,971.08 4,780.74

 Includes Pre-shipment Credit of USD 19.79 Lakh (Previous year USD 22.93 Lakh) and EURO 18.88  Lakh (Previous year
EURO 15.27 Lakh) which shall be liquidated from Export proceeds.

  b) Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. Borrowings at
variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. With all other variables held constant, the following table
demonstrates composition of fixed and floating rate borrowing of the Company and impact of floating rate borrowings
on Company’s profitability.